

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE #1
Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHELLE ANDERSON BARTH
CJA appointed counsel for Petitioner
Law Office of Michelle Anderson Barth
P.O Box 4240
Burlington, VT 05406
(619) 884-3883

i.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
II. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. This Court should grant JD-1's petition to resolve the growing split of Circuit authority regarding this condition's legality.	6
1. This Court should grant certiorari because the communication condition unfairly impacts JD-1's intimate familial relationships and this Order is an outlier among Courts of Appeals decisions that have examined similar issues, even within the Second Circuit.....	6
2. The Order's conclusion that the communication condition is not unconstitutionally vague or overbroad is part of a growing split in the various Courts of Appeals decision that have examined similar issues.....	9
3. The Court should grant certiorari because conditions of supervision like this one are imposed frequently and are untethered from the goals of reducing recidivism and helping an offender reintegrate issues.....	12
B. The Order's conclusion that the sentence was substantively reasonable because it did not "shock the conscience" instead of examining the weight the district court assigned to the relevant sentencing factors is an outlier	16

III CONCLUSION 19

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Opinion, *United States v. John Doe #1* APPENDIX A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Arciniega v. Freeman</i> , 404 U.S. 4, (1971)	10
<i>Colon-Cabrera v. Esso Standard Oil Co. (P.R.), Inc.</i> , 723 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	14
<i>Roberts v United States</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	7
<i>United States v. Bear</i> , 769 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>United States v. DeGroote</i> , 940 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2019)	14
<i>United States v. Del Valle-Cruz</i> , 785 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2015).....	6,14
<i>United States v. Diehl</i> , 775 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2015)	6,15
<i>United States v. Doe #1</i> , 802 Fed. App'x 655 (2d Cir. 2020)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States. v. Fey</i> , 834 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 912 F. 3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>United States v. Irey</i> , 612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010)	6,15
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 758 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 2014)	6,15

<i>United States v. LeCompte,</i> 800 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>United States v. Mumuni,</i> 946 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>United States v. Munoz,</i> 812 F.3d 809 (10th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>United States v. Myers,</i> 426 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3,5,8
<i>United States v. Sainz,</i> 827 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>United States v. Wolf Child,</i> 699 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>United States v. Wright,</i> 747 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2014)	6,15
<i>Wilkinson v. Russell</i> 182 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend V	2
---------------------------	---

MISC. AUTHORITIES

<i>Number of Offenders on Federal Supervised Release Hits All-Time High, The Pew Charitable Trusts, (Jan. 24, 2017)</i>	2
